Designation: F3236 − 21a
Standard Specification for
High Intensity Radiated Field (HIRF) Protection in Small
Aircraft1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F3236; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

below. For general terminology, refer to Terminology F3060.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 aircraft type code, n—an Aircraft Type Code (ATC) is
defined by considering both the technical considerations re-
garding the design of the aircraft and the airworthiness level
established based upon risk-based criteria; the method of
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee F44 on General
Aviation Aircraft and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee F44.50 on
Systems and Equipment.
Current edition approved Nov. 1, 2021. Published November 2021. Originally
approved in 2017. Last previous edition approved in 2021 as F3236–21. DOI:
10.1520/F3236-21A.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from European Union Aviation Safety Agency (EASA), Konrad-
Adenauer-Ufer 3, D-50668 Cologne, Germany, https://www.easa.europa.eu.
4 Available from EUROCAE, 9-23 rue Paul Lafargue, “Le Triangle” building,
93200 Saint-Denis, France, https://www.eurocae.net.
5 Available from Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), 800 Independence
Ave., SW, Washington, DC 20591, http://www.faa.gov.
6 Available from SAE International (SAE), 400 Commonwealth Dr., Warrendale,
PA 15096, http://www.sae.org.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
This international standard was developed in accordance with internationally recognized principles on standardization established in the Decision on Principles for the
Development of International Standards, Guides and Recommendations issued by the World Trade Organization Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT) Committee.
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F3236-21a
defining an ATC applicable to this specification is defined in
Specification F3061/F3061M.
3.2.2 continued safe flight and landing, n—continued safe
flight and landing as applicable to this standard is defined in
Specification F3061/F3061M.
4. High-Intensity Radiated Field (HIRF) Protection
NOTE 1—Table 1 provides correlation between various Aircraft Type
Codes and the individual requirements contained within this section; refer
to 3.2.1. For each subsection, an indicator can be found under each ATC
character field; three indicators are used:
An empty cell ( ) in all applicable ATC character field columns
indicates that an aircraft must meet the requirements of that subsection.
A white circle (○) in multiple columns indicates that the requirements